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Welfare Assistance
■ Cancer treatment subsidies for needy cancer patients
■ Financial assistance for needy cancer patients
■ Free medical supplies and transport service for needy

cancer patients to and from hospitals
■ SCS Help the Children and Youth Programme

• School allowance grants and bursaries for children
whose lives are affected by cancer

• Family engagement programmes
• Free tuition services

Cancer Screening
■ Free cancer screening services for members of the public

• Faecal Occult Blood Test (FOBT) to screen for colorectal
cancer

• Pap smear to screen for cervical cancer
■ Screening and patient education for breast cancer

• Mammogram at subsidised rates
• Breast self-examination

Patient Services
■ Free hospice home care for terminally-ill cancer patients
■ Free rehabilitation support for cancer patients and survivors
■ Support group programmes for:

• Breast cancer patients (Reach to Recovery Support Group)
• Colorectal cancer patients (Ostomy Club)
• Throat/Nasopharynx cancer patients (New Voice Club)
• Female cancer patients (Look Good...Feel Better

Programme)

VISION

To be the leading charitable

cancer organisation in Singapore

and the region, with a reputation

for effective programmes for the

prevention and control of cancer.

MISSION

The Singapore Cancer Society

is a community-based voluntary

health organisation dedicated

to minimising the impact of

cancer through public

education, screening, patient

services, financial assistance,

research and advocacy.
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The Singapore Cancer Society (SCS) was established

in 1964, registered as a society in 1984, and was

accorded IPC (Institution of a Public Character) status

as a charity in 1995 by the Ministry of Health. The

Society is also a member of the National Council of

Social Service and the Singapore Hospice Council.

Being self-funded, the Society is dependent on public

donations to provide quality services to cancer

patients, their families, and members of the public.

The Society is governed by a Council, which is

comprised of members who are volunteers without

remuneration and who hold office for a term of

two years at a time. Both the Council members and

management staff have no business relations with

the Society and none of them are related by blood.
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Public Education
■ Forums, talks, and campaigns to educate the public on

cancer prevention and control

Cancer Research
■ The Society supports cancer research which encompasses

a wide spectrum of subjects pertaining to quality of life,
quality of care, and the treatment of cancer patients
under the topics of Basic Sciences, Behavioural Science,
Clinical Science, and Psychosocial research.

Community Partnerships
■ We collaborate with the healthcare community,

corporate partners, and individuals to increase the
awareness of cancer and to encourage cancer screening.
We also involve the community in our fund-raising
programmes and engage volunteers who augment the
Society’s resources with their skills and talents. Our
main programmes include:
• Tee for Cancer (charity golf)
• Daffodil Days
• Race Against Cancer (charity run)
• Donation boxes at retail outlets and corporations

05



S C S  A N N UA L  R E P O RT  2 012   •  32  •  S C S  A N N UA L  R E P O RT  2 012

For anyone who is fortunate enough not to have

encountered the disease, it is difficult to imagine the

impact that cancer has upon the family and the

community.

Here are some facts. Cancer kills more people in a

year than any other disease. 1 in 4 people die of cancer.

Every day, about 28 people are diagnosed with cancer.

14 die from the disease daily. In fact, in 2011 alone,

more than 5,400 people died of cancer. These are

the facts.

Yet, these do not fully convey the personal impact

of cancer upon sufferers, survivors, and caregivers.

Besides presenting the fear of death or the possible

loss of a loved one, cancer also places a heavy financial

burden upon families. Costly cancer treatments may

wipe out savings and cause severe hardship in daily

life. Perhaps it is this growing realisation of cancer’s

impact upon families and communities that more and

more Singaporeans are stepping forward to contribute

their time and money through the Singapore Cancer

Society to help alleviate the burden of the disease.

It is heartening to emphasise that most of the

contributions received by the Society comes from

individual donors who stem from all walks of life. The

Society is grateful to these individual donors who

have assumed greater social responsibility in caring

for those whose lives have been affected by cancer.

At the same time, the Society is also grateful for the

ongoing support of its corporate partners. One such
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corporate partner is SingTel, which sponsored the

Race Against Cancer (RAC 2012) with the Society.

Growing from strength to strength with each passing

year, RAC 2012 attracted more than 8,500 participants

and included some 90 more corporate teams in its

line-up in 2012.

SingTel’s continuing contribution directly aids children

and youth whose lives have been impacted by cancer

by providing financial and educational assistance to

mitigate the difficulties that may affect their growth

and development. In 2012, this Programme aided

more than 120 children and youth. Aina Syara is one

such child who has benefited from the Programme.

Aina was diagnosed with acute lymphoblastic

leukaemia in 2008 and had to undergo chemotherapy

and surgery. Although her condition has since

stabilised, the various medical treatments which

she had to undergo took its toll upon her studies.

As a beneficiary of the Programme, the Society

provides Aina and three of her younger siblings with

weekly tuition as well as a conducive home study

environment to ensure that they do not fall behind

in their studies due to the difficulties caused by

her cancer treatments.

Another youth to benefit from the Programme is

Joon Kang, whose grandfather, who was living in the

same flat as his family, was diagnosed with advanced

rectal cancer in 2010. His mother quit her job to

provide full time care for his grandfather, which left

his father struggling to provide enough money to

cover their expenses. Joon Kang tried to do his bit by

skipping recess meals and foregoing class outings,

which affected his studies. As a beneficiary of the

Programme, the Society provided Joon Kang with

school allowance and weekly tuition, which enabled

him to excel and top his level in Secondary three

and four. For his achievements, Joon Kang was also

awarded two book prizes by the Society. For children

and youth like Aina and Joon Kang whose lives have

been impacted by cancer, the Society will continue

to provide support for their development and growth.

At the other end of the spectrum, the Society is also

developing its capacity to meet the increasing demand

for palliative care. As the prevalence of cancer

increases with age, the number of people who suffer

from cancer or other chronic diseases at the time of

death is expected to increase by about 30% in 2020.

Indeed, cancer sufferers will experience increased

palliative care needs as their disease progresses.

To meet these increasing needs and to complement

the 18 institutions currently providing palliative care

today, the Society aims to expand its current service

of providing cancer patients suffering from advanced

stages of the disease with access to professional

palliative care in their homes.

Nevertheless, despite its work in mitigating the

impact of cancer upon children and youth as well as

providing hospice home care for sufferers, the Society

is determined to engage the wider family and

community of Singaporeans. With the knowledge

that more than a third of cancers are preventable,

and a third of cancers are curable if the disease is

detected early and treated correctly, public education

and cancer prevention remains a key area of concern

that the Society will continue to focus upon in the

year ahead.

As such, it is with a clear sense of these responsibilities

that the Society seeks your support. Yet, in solidarity

with our beneficiaries, I would also like to express my

gratitude to you — our supporters, donors, partners,

volunteers, Council members, management, and staff

— for your contributions. Our work cannot bear fruit

without your generosity.

Choo Eng Chuan
Chairman
Singapore Cancer Society

PUBLIC EDUCATION AND
CANCER PREVENTION REMAINS
a key area of concern that the Singapore Cancer Society will continue
to focus upon in the year ahead
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The Society’s public education programme strongly
advocates the prevention and early detection of cancer.
Our public forums and talks focus on the recognition of
the signs, symptoms, risks, prevention, and treatment of
the various cancer types as well as the importance of
regular screening and early detection.

The Society’s public education campaigns have achieved
an extensive outreach island-wide through community
engagement and partnerships with major healthcare
groups, community grassroots organisations, and hospitals.
Our well-attended public forums and community/corporate
talks have generated a greater awareness of cancer-
related issues and the importance of cancer screening.

The campaigns conducted in 2012 were:

■ Colorectal Cancer Awareness Campaign
■ Cervical Cancer Awareness Campaign
■ Ovarian Cancer Awareness Campaign
■ Prostate Cancer Awareness Campaign
■ Gastric Cancer Awareness Campaign
■ Head and Neck Cancers Awareness Campaign
■ Breast Cancer Awareness Campaign

Colorectal Cancer Awareness Month
March 2012

The theme “Colorectal Cancer, Don’t Wait Till it’s Obvious”
was centred upon an empty chair, which symbolised what
remains of one who has lost the fight against the disease.

Colorectal cancer remains the number one cancer in
Singapore. It is highly treatable and has good cure rates
if detected and treated early. During the campaign month,

a series of activities were held to
raise awareness of this cancer and
Faecal Occult Blood Test (FOBT)
screening. Campaign activities
included public forums, island-wide
distribution of the FOBT kits
through 18 polyclinics and 71
Guardian Health and Beauty stores,
as well as roadshows held at Tiong
Bahru Plaza and Lot 1 Shoppers’
Mall. In addition, the Society also
participated in other events such
as the 50 Plus Expo organised by the Council for Third
Age and the Lianhe Wanbao Health & Beauty Fair.

An English and Mandarin public forum was held at the
Toa Payoh HDB Hub Auditorium. The talks were helmed
by doctors from the Singapore General Hospital (SGH)
who shared invaluable knowledge about the disease. Two
colorectal cancer survivors also shared their experiences
of battling the disease at the public forum.

Furthermore, a Malay public forum — jointly organised by
the Society, Kampung Ubi Community Club, and Novena
Colorectal Centre — was held at Kampung Ubi Community
Centre. 563 participants attended the three forums.

Cervical Cancer Awareness Month
May 2012

The seventh Cervical Cancer Awareness Month campaign
was themed “Eradication of Cervical Cancer, Simply
Getting There!” This reflects the approach that the Society
has taken to educate women in Singapore on the risk
factors and warning symptoms of cervical cancer.

An English and Mandarin public forum held at the YMCA
Auditorium attracted a total of 264 participants. Doctors
from private and government hospitals shared information
on cervical cancer, screening, and vaccination. The National
Healthcare Group Diagnostics (NHGD) Mobile Clinic was
engaged to provide free Pap smear screening at various
community clubs during the last two weeks of May. 210
women participated in this exercise.

During the month, 136 clinics participated in the campaign
by providing free Pap smear screening to 3,938 women
aged between 25 and 69.

as at 1 April 2013

Management Staff
The Society’s public education programme strongly advocates
the prevention and early detection of cancer. Our public
forums and talks have generated a greater awareness of
cancer-related issues and the importance of cancer screening.

EDUCATION
UBLICP
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Ovarian Cancer Awareness Month
June 2012

In 2012, the campaign committee was chaired by National
University Cancer Institute, Singapore (NCIS) for the third
year. Other committee members included KK Women’s
and Children’s Hospital (KKH), National Cancer Centre
Singapore (NCCS), Singapore General Hospital (SGH) and
Singapore Cancer Society (SCS).

With the help of advertising and branding company
Landor Associates, the Ovarian Cancer Awareness Month
(OCAM) campaign committee re-branded the campaign
and developed the “Positively Teal” logo with the tagline,
“Raising Awareness for OVARIAN CANCER.”

The Positively TEAL initiative sought to

■ Encourage everyone to spread awareness of
ovarian cancer to friends and family members

■ Help women be more aware of the signs and
symptoms of ovarian cancer and to take
positive steps to consult a doctor immediately
should they experience any symptoms

■ To raise awareness of teal as the cancer
awareness colour for ovarian cancer

Activities held for Positively Teal Campaign

VOLUNTEER
DOCTORS WERE
instrumental in helping to educate
participants about the detection,
treatment, and prevention of prostate
cancer

Head and Neck Cancers Awareness Month
September 2012

The Society, together with Merck Serono and the National
University Cancer Institute, Singapore (NCIS) and the
National University Hospital (NUH) organised the head
and neck cancer English public forum, which was held at
the NUHS Tower Block Auditorium.

Entitled “Surviving Head and Neck Cancer,” a panel of
experts from NCIS and NUH discussed the causes and
prevention of head and neck cancers, the methods and
advancements in treating the cancers, as well as the
need to have a positive attitude when diagnosed with
the disease. 290 participants benefitted from the talk.

The organising committee also
reached out to the online community
through bloggers. These bloggers
were educated about ovarian cancer
in the hopes that they would reach
out to their readership with this
information in cyberspace.

Associate Professor Mahesh Choolani, Senior Consultant
from the Department of Obstetrics & Gynaecology at
National University Hospital (NUH) gave a presentation
on ovarian cancer and showcased the survival rates of
women at varies stages after diagnosis. He also shared
his expertise on what treatment options are available
for patients.

The Society also organised a public forum in English and
Mandarin, which was attended by 512 participants. To
raise awareness and funds as well as to commemorate
the Positively Teal movement, a collar pin with the campaign
logo was produced and sold at $2 each.

Prostate Cancer Awareness Month
July 2012

Departing from its partnership with the Singapore
Urological Association (SUA) over the last two years, the
Society organised the 2012 public forum independently,
with support from Drs. Ho Siew Hong and Poh Beow
Kiong who co-chaired the organising committee for the
Prostate Cancer Awareness Month (PCAM) campaign.
As supporting partner, Kampong Ubi CCMC provided the
free use of its venue and facilities.

Doctors from private and government hospitals were
instrumental in helping to educate participants about the
detection, treatment, and prevention of prostate cancer
and other prostate diseases. 510 participants took part
in the English and Mandarin public forum.

Gastric Cancer Awareness Month
August 2012

The sixth Gastric Cancer Awareness Month campaign
was themed “Beyond Gastric Pain” to raise awareness
of gastric cancer as distinct from gastric pain. An English
and Mandarin public forum was held at the YMCA
Lee Kong Chian Auditorium to educate participants on
how to address gastric pain and the treatment options
for gastric cancer. Dieticians from the National University
Hospital (NUH) joined the panel of doctors to discuss
the importance of a healthy and balanced diet. 398
participants walked away with an improved understanding
of gastric cancer.

18 May Positively TEAL Bloggers SCS
Event

31 May Positively TEAL Media NUHS/
Launch SCS

31 May Positively TEAL Party SCS
@ Zouk

1 June Positively TEAL! Day NCIS/
@ NUH NUH

3 June Combined Cervical and KKH
and Ovarian Cancers
Awareness Public Forum

6 June Oncology Grand Rounds in NCIS
Conjunction with OCAM 2012

9 June & TEAL Macarons Workshop – NCIS
10 June A Collaboration with Canelé

11 June Positively TEAL Carnival KKH

16 June General Practitioner CME SGH/
Seminar NCCS

16 June TEAL Support Group Visit to NCIS/
Organic Wheatgrass Farm/ NUH/
Bollywood Farm KKH

23 June A Positively Teal Ovarian SCS
Cancer Public Forum

29 June Ovarian Cancer Scientific NCIS/
Symposium NUH

The organising committee for the
Ovarian Cancer Campaign reached
out to the online community through
bloggers in the hopes that they
would reach out to their readership
in cyberspace.



Towards Tobacco Free Singapore
As part of its public education and cancer
prevention mission, the Society supported
Associate Professor Koong Heng Nung from
the National Cancer Centre Singapore (NCCS)
to help nurture the first tobacco-free generation
in the world as part of the “Towards Tobacco
Free Singapore” project, which aims to
discourage people born in 2000 and after from
picking up smoking.

Close to 3000 primary school students and
teachers from Henry Park Primary School and
Raffles Girls’ School were educated on the
history of tobacco via a skit presented by
Professor Koong and his team.

World Conference on Tobacco or Health
The fifteenth World Conference on Tobacco or Health
was held in March in Singapore at the Suntec Convention
Centre. Organised by the Health Promotion Board (HPB),
the conference brought together delegates to discuss
the various tools and strategies regarding tobacco control.

The Society’s booth showcased its efforts made to
discourage people from smoking.

Men’s Health Public Forum
The Society partnered the Society of Men’s Health to
raise awareness of Men’s Health in March at the HPB
Auditorium. The Society distributed Faecal Occult Blood
Test (FOBT) kits at the forum to those aged 50 and
above and to others who met the screening criteria.

Lianhe Wanbao Beauty and Health Fair
The Society took part in the Lianhe Zaobao Health Seminar
and Roadshow for the third time by promoting cancer
screening methods such as the Faecal Occult Blood Test
(FOBT) kit and Pap smear. Women were also encouraged
to go for mammograms at subsidised rates at National
Healthcare Group Diagnostics (NHGD) polyclinics.

Daffodil Days School Outreach – July 2012
The Society engaged in a pilot outreach to River Valley
Primary School by conducting a talk that focused on
general cancer awareness, the myths of cancer, lifestyle
prevention methods against cancer, and ways to support
and encourage people who are battling with cancer. It
also prepared a resource kit which included a newly
produced Daffodil Days doodle book as a tool to engage
and interest students to learn more about cancer. A
quiz segment engaged students in games with prizes
sponsored by Banana Boat. The school was also given a
follow-up activity for students who were interested to
design a Bandana for the cancer cause. This pilot outreach
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serves as a basis for launching a wider outreach to schools
in subsequent years.

The Society reached out to 1,320 students at River Valley
Primary School from primary two to six and raised $587.70
through the sale of Daffodil Days pens and pins.

Movember – November 2012
During the month of November each year, Movember
encourages men across the world to grow a moustache
to raise research funds and awareness for men’s health
issues, specifically prostate cancer.

The Society organised a lunchtime talk entitled “Fighting
Prostate Cancer” at Citibank. This talk was attended by
35 staff members who raised $14,568 in support of
the campaign. The talk was conducted by Movember
Ambassador Dr Poh Beow Kiong, MB, BS (Singapore),
MRCS (Edinburgh), M Med (Surgery), FAMS.

Survey findings

Feedback 2011 2012

Understanding of cancer 95% 83%
has improved

Has a better idea of signs, 95% 85%
symptoms and detection of
the disease

Cancer screening done before 46% 48%

Will participate in cancer 54% 58%
screening after attending forum

Breast Cancer Awareness Month
October 2012

Themed “Treasure the Breast Things in Life,” this year’s
Breast Cancer Awareness Month (BCAM) campaign sought
to encourage women to treasure their breasts by increasing
their awareness of breast cancer and early detection
methods through mammogram screening and breast
self-examinations.

The Society organised this year’s BCAM campaign in
partnership with National Cancer Centre Singapore (NCCS),
National University Cancer Institute, Singapore (NCIS),
Health Promotion Board (HPB), and Breast Cancer
Foundation (BCF).

The Society organised an English and Mandarin public
forum at Concorde Hotel, which attracted over 500
participants, most of whom were women. A panel of
specialists from NCCS, NCIS, and National University
Hospital (NUH) discussed breast cancer prevention and
screening, treatment options and their side effects, as
well as psychosocial support and alternative therapies.
In addition, breast cancer survivors shared their personal
testimonies and described the challenges that they
faced when they were diagnosed with breast cancer.

To complement the public forum, pink coupons were
distributed to women aged 40 and above by participating
partners for use at participating polyclinics, hospitals, and
diagnostic centres. These pink coupons provided a $25
mammogram subsidy during the BCAM campaign.

Other Public Education Initiatives

World Cancer Day
The Society commemorated World Cancer Day on 4
February to spread the message that “Cancer Can be
Prevented” and to remind the public to go for regular
cancer screenings. The Society’s World Cancer Day logo
featured a lilac-coloured ribbon which represents all cancers
and general cancer awareness. 50,000 bookmarks
encouraging regular cancer screenings were distributed
to the public to raise awareness.

At Orchard Road, Raffles Place, and Tanjong Pagar Road,
50 volunteers and staff members distributed more than
20,000 syringe-shaped pens in conjunction with the
premier screening of the award-winning documentary
“Life Before Death,” which was funded by the Lien
Foundation. This screening sought to raise awareness
of the “global pain crisis” and the need for improved
pain management for cancer patients, especially those
living in third world countries.

The Society also partnered the National University Cancer
Institute, Singapore (NCIS) to host the World Cancer Day
2012 celebrations on 3 February, which featured a host
of activities such as cancer prevention education and a
special performance by 365 Cancer Prevention Society.

The Society engaged in a pilot outreach to River Valley
Primary School by conducting a talk that focused
on general cancer awareness and encouraged
students to learn more about cancer. This pilot
outreach serves as a basis for launching a wider
outreach to schools in subsequent years.



Month Event Topics Venue

March Cancer Screening (FOBT) / Colorectal Cancer National Cancer Centre
Cancer Awareness Roadshow URA Auditorium

Cancer Screening (FOBT) / Colorectal Cancer Wanita Inspirasi
Cancer Awareness Roadshow Mediacorp

Furama City Centre Hotel 

Colorectal Cancer Awareness Month Colorectal Cancer Lot One Shoppers’ Mall
FOBT Distribution Roadshow

Cancer Educational Talk Colorectal Cancer Sysmex Asia Pacific

Cancer Screening (FOBT) / Colorectal Cancer 50 Plus Expo (with PCC)
Cancer Awareness Roadshow Expo Hall 7

Cancer Screening (FOBT) / Colorectal Cancer Parkway East Hospital
Cancer Awareness Roadshow Auditorium

Cancer Educational Talk Smoking and Lung Singapore Customs Operations
Cancer Command

Colorectal Cancer Awareness Month Colorectal Cancer Toa Payoh HDB Hub
Public Forum & FOBT Screening

Health-Talk @ Hougang Colorectal Cancer Outside Hougang Mall

FOBT Kits Distribution Colorectal Cancer Polyclinics

PCC Event Healthy Food AMK Hub
Gourmet Competition

Women’s Executive Committee Women’s Executive Nanyang Community Centre
Health Carnival Committee Event

Admiralty’s Got Talent Residents’ Committee Blk 546
Event LinkHall Woodlands Drive 16

Health-Talk @ Bedok Colorectal Cancer Blk 713 Bedok Reservoir Road

Health Event Women’s Executive Tiong Bahru Community 
Committee Event Centre Hall

NCCS Talk Colorectal Cancer URA Building at Maxwell

CCAM Roadshow / Fair Colorectal Cancer Tiong Bahru Plaza (near taxi stand)

Wanita Inspirasi (Motivational Talk) Breast Cancer Furama City Centre Hotel

Colorectal Cancer Awareness Colorectal Cancer Lot One Covered Plaza L1
Month Roadshow

C3A Active Aging Singapore Expo

Winning The Battle Against Colorectal Cancer Parkway East Hospital
Colorectal Cancer (English)

Winning The Battle Against Colorectal Cancer Parkway East Hospital
Colorectal Cancer (Mandarin)

Whampoa One-Stop Screening (HPB) Integrated Screening Blk 104 Towner Road #01-310

Marine Parade One-Stop Screening Integrated Screening Blk 50 Marine Terrace #01-265
(HPB)

Colorectal Cancer Awareness Colorectal Cancer Toa Payoh Hub Auditorium
Month Public Forum

Book Prize and Achievement Awards Welfare Aid Level 1 Realty Centre
Presentation to 28 Student Recipients

Food Rations Distribution Welfare Aid Islandwide

Month Event Topics Venue

January Cancer Educational Talk Colorectal Cancer Yishun Junior College

Cancer Educational Talk Prostate Cancer Yishun Junior College

Cancer Screening (FOBT) / Parkway Cancer Centre Punggol Waterway
Cancer Awareness Roadshow Walk for Guts

Punggol Waterway – Colorectal Cancer Punggol
Parkway Cancer Centre

“Ang Pow” Presentation to Welfare Aid Level 1 Realty Centre
Welfare Recipients

OF EVENTS 2012
ALENDARC

February Cancer Awareness Roadshow World Cancer Day National University Cancer
Institute Singapore, Kent Ridge

Cancer Educational Talk History of Tobacco Henry Park Primary School
and TTFS Appeal

Cancer Educational Talk History of Tobacco Raffles Girls’ Primary School
and TTFS Appeal

NCIS Celebrates World Cancer Day National University Hospital
World Cancer Day 2012

March Cancer Screening (FOBT) / NTUC U Live Cooking Ang Mo Kio Hub
Cancer Awareness Roadshow Challenge Semi-finals

Cancer Screening (FOBT) / Men’s Health Public Health Promotion Board
Cancer Awareness Roadshow Forum Auditorium

Cancer Screening (FOBT) / WOW! The Women Marsiling Community Centre
Cancer Awareness Roadshow of Marsiling

Cancer Screening (FOBT) / Women’s Executive Nanyang Community Centre
Cancer Awareness Roadshow Committee Health

Carnival

Cancer Screening (FOBT) / Admiralty’s Got Talent Blk 546 Woodlands Drive
Cancer Awareness Roadshow

Nexus Surgical English Colorectal Cancer Parkway East Hospital

Cancer Screening (FOBT) / Colorectal Cancer Tiong Bahru Community Centre
Cancer Awareness Roadshow

Cancer Educational Talk Colorectal Cancer Chevron Philips Chemicals

Colorectal Cancer Awareness Month Colorectal Cancer Tiong Bahru Plaza
FOBT Distribution Roadshow
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Month Event Topics Venue

August Gastric Cancer Awareness Month Gastric Cancer YMCA Lee Kong Chian
Public Forum Auditorium

Winning Against Cancer General Cancer NUHS Tower Block Auditorium
Public Symposium Awareness

Winning Against Cancer Look Good...Feel National University Hospital
Public Symposium Better Programme

Month Event Topics Venue

April Cancer Educational Talk Colorectal Cancer Citygas Pte Ltd

Cancer Educational Talk Stomach Cancer Creative Technology

Cancer Screening (FOBT) / Colorectal Cancer West Coast Community Centre
Cancer Awareness Roadshow

Admiralty Zone 2 Mega Family Residents’ Committee Woodlands
Funtime 2012 Event

SingHealth Women’s Forum Ovarian Cancer Sheraton Hotel

Women’s Day Health and Beauty Toa Payoh Hub Auditorium

Wan Bao Health & Beauty Fair Health and Beauty Suntec Convention Centre

Health Screening Residents’ Committee Woodlands Galaxy
Event Community Centre

Woodlands Block Party Women’s Executive Woodlands
Committee Event

Colorectal Cancer Talk by Colorectal Cancer Conrad Hotel
Parkway Cancer Centre (Mandarin)

Colorectal Cancer Talk by Colorectal Cancer Kampong Ubi
Fortis Healthcare /
Novena Colorectal Centre (Malay)

Colorectal Cancer Talk Colorectal Cancer Teck Ghee Community Centre

Winning The Battle Against Colorectal Cancer Parkway East Hospital
Colorectal Cancer (Malay)

May Cervical Cancer Awareness Month Cervical Cancer YMCA Lee Kong Chian
Public Forum and Pap Smear Auditorium
Screening

Cancer Educational Talk Breast Cancer Al Mawaddah Mosque

Corporate Health Talk @ Creative Gastric Cancer Creative Technology
Technology

West Coast One-Stop Screening Integrated Screening West Coast Community Centre
(HPB)

Cervical Cancer Awareness Month Cervical Cancer YMCA
Public Forum
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June Ovarian Cancer Awareness Month Ovarian Cancer Toa Payoh HDB Hub
Public Forum

Cancer Educational Talk Colorectal Cancer West Coast Community Centre

Comfort DelGro Cabbies’ Carnival Cabbies’ Carnival Comfort DelGro (Sin Ming)
June 2012

FAM-GEM June Children Camp Family Engagement National Technological University
Programme

July Prostate Cancer Awareness Month Prostate Cancer Kampong Ubi
Public Forum Community Centre

Race Against Cancer 2012 Public Outreach East Coast Park

September Head and Neck Cancers Awareness Head and Neck National University Hospital
Month Public Forum Cancers Auditorium

Cancer Educational Talk General Cancer Yong En Care Centre
Awareness

Cancer Educational Talk Ovarian Cancer Keppel T&T

Lianhe Zaobao LOHAS Mega General Cancer Waterfront Hotel
Health Seminar Awareness

Bedok One-Stop Screening (HPB) Integrated Screening Bedok Community Centre

First Ostomy Conference Support Group Event RELC International Hotel

Breast Cancer Awareness Month Look Good...Feel Marina Bay
Campaign Launch Better Programme

October Breast Cancer Awareness Month Breast Cancer Concorde Hotel
Public Forum Ballroom 1 & 2

Cancer Educational Talk Prostate Cancer GE Keppel Energy Services

NUS Public Health Screening 2012 Integrated Screening Toa Payoh Hub

Ayer Rajah Functional Screening (HPB) Functional Screening Ayer Rayah Community Centre

World Ostomy Day Support Group Event Bollywood Veggies

November Cancer Educational Talk Breast Cancer Pentecost Methodist Church

Cancer Educational Talk Colorectal Cancer Manulife

Back To School Medical Sreening (HPB) Integrated Screening South View Primary School

Buona Vista Colorectal Health Talk Colorectal Cancer Buona Vista Community Centre

All Care Nee Soon East General Cancer Nee Soon East
Wellness Event Awareness Community Centre

Family Engagement Screening Of Movie GV @ Vivocity
“Ah Boys To Men”

December CDAC “Ready For School” Health Screening Nanyang Junior College

Family Outing Family Engagement La Fondue Restaurant
Programme

Family Outing Family Engagement Marina Barrage
Programme

Food Rations Distribution – Welfare Aid Islandwide
Thermo Fisher Scientic

Christmas Wishes – Welfare Aid Islandwide
Keppel Land Marine

Boys’ Brigade Sharity Gift Welfare Aid Islandwide



The chances of recovery and survival increase when
cancer is detected and treated at an early stage. The free
cancer screening services that the Society provides to
Singaporeans and Permanent Residents are:

Screening Tests
■ Faecal Occult Blood Test (FOBT) to screen for colorectal

cancer.
■ Pap smear to screen for cervical cancer.

Patient Education
■ Breast Self-Examination (BSE) to help detect breast

cancer.

The Society provides the abovementioned screening
services freely at its clinic at Realty Centre, Enggor Street
throughout the year. It also encourages heartlanders
to be screened by collaborating with community centres,
corporate agencies, and medical institutions during
its community outreach and campaigns. Subsidised
mammograms were also provided to those who need
follow-up tests.

Colorectal Cancer Screening
Colorectal cancer can be prevented through the removal
of polyps or benign growths in the colon/rectum. Polyps
will develop into cancer over time if left untreated.

The Faecal Occult Blood Test (FOBT) serves as a preliminary
screening test for colorectal cancer. It detects the presence
of blood in stool. All Singaporeans and Permanent
Residents aged 50 and above as well as those below 50
with a family history of colorectal cancer are encouraged
to perform this test annually.

During Colorectal Cancer Awareness Month (CCAM) in

Free FOBT kits were distributed during
the colorectal cancer awareness
campaign period. As a result of
media coverage and publicity efforts
on colorectal cancer awareness, more
participants came forward with the
commitment to perform the test.
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the island to provide free Pap smear screening for 4,559
Singaporean and Permanent Resident women aged 25
and above.

For the entire year, 3,339 women underwent Pap smear
screening provided by the Society’s clinic. Patients who
required follow-ups were referred to gynaecologists for
further assessment. 8 women were found with cancer.

Breast Cancer Screening
The Society’s clinic provides patient education on Breast
Self-Examination (BSE) and advises women aged 40 and
above to undergo regular mammograms. 3,313 women
were taught BSE at the Society’s clinic.

The Society continued its collaboration with the National
Healthcare Group Diagnostics (NHGD) for the fourth year.

Cancer screening helps to detect cancer at an
early stage where treatment is more effective.
This increases the chance of a cure.

SCREENING SERVICES
ANCERC

March 2012, the Society partnered 18 polyclinics and
71 Guardian Health and Beauty pharmacy stores to
distribute free FOBT kits to the public. 11 Guardian Health
and Beauty pharmacy stores continued with the distribution
of the FOBT kits until the end of the year.

Free FOBT kits were also distributed at our clinic and 29
community events such as health roadshows, public
forums, and corporate talks that the Society participated
in during the campaign period. As a result of media
coverage and publicity efforts on colorectal cancer
awareness, more participants came forward with the
commitment to perform this test.

In 2012, more than 30,500 people collected FOBT kits.
Of these, more than 24,500 people returned the kits
for laboratory analysis. Among those who returned the
kits, 1,071 people tested positive for blood in their stool.
Of these, 233 people underwent colonoscopy. 7 were
detected with cancer and 37 had their pre-cancerous
polyps removed.* The campaign helped save 44 lives.

*Figures are based on verification calls made by the Society
to participants. Results were provided by Khoo Teck Puat
Hospital (KTPH), National University Hospital (NUH), and Tan
Tock Seng Hostpial (TTSH).

Cervical Cancer Screening
Cervical cancer can be treated and completely cured if
detected in its early stages. Pap smears serve to detect
pre-cancerous changes or early cancer in the cervix.
Patients with abnormal Pap smear readings were referred
to gynaecologists for further assessment.

During the Cervical Cancer Awareness Month (CCAM)
in May 2012, the Society partnered 135 GP clinics across

Women aged 40 and above who visited the Society’s clinic
were given a $10 discount for mammogram screening
services at NHGD polyclinics. 463 women underwent
mammograms. Of these, 21 women were referred for
further assessment due to suspicious findings in their
breast tissue.

During the Breast Cancer Awareness Month (BCAM) in
October, the Society partnered 39 hospitals, medical
institutions and diagnostic centres to provide subsidised
mammogram services. Mammogram subsidy coupons
were distributed at the Society’s clinic, 72 Guardian Health

and Beauty pharmacy stores, and 51 Healthway Medical
Group GP clinics. Subsidy coupons were also distributed
on the premises of the Association of Women for Action
and Research (AWARE) and the Young Women’s Christian
Association (YWCA). More than 7,500 women utilised
these mammogram subsidy coupons during the campaign.
Of these, 295 women were referred for further assessment
due to suspicious findings in their breast tissue.

Celebrate Wellness
Singapore Cancer Society collaborated with PAP women’s
WINGS (Women Inspiring, Nurturing and Grooming
Singaporeans) to provide one free mammogram screening
over a two-year period, from 1 January 2010 to 31 December
2011, to all women aged 50 to 69 years who either have
not had a mammogram screening done before or who
have not had one performed in the last three years. This
initiative was extended to 30 September 2012 to allow
for more women to be screened.

Toteboard funded $25 for each eligible woman screened,
which SCS reimbursed to the service providers (from the
funds provided by Toteboard) for each woman who took
up mammogram screening and was verified eligible by
the Health Promotion Board (HPB).

Under this programme, the Society oversees the disburse-
ment of funds to the screening service providers, namely
Singapore General Hospital (SGH), National Healthcare
Group Diagnostics (NHGD) and Medi-Rad Associates Ltd
(MEDI-RAD). In 2012, this programme benefitted 7,076
women.

*All figures accurate as of 1 April 2013.

SCS CONTINUES
TO RELENTLESSLY
promote our free screening services through
community centres, corporate agencies,
community event venues and community
outreach programmes



The Society continues to provide quality
hospice home care services. As an effort to
build up its clinical capability, Dr Rina Nga
and Dr Kok Jann Yang (Parkway Cancer
Centre) joined the Society as Resident
Physician and Visiting Consultant respectively.
Much effort has been put into revamping
work processes and capability development.

Hospice home care is also governed by
a Medical Services Committee made up
of volunteer medical professionals headed
by Associate Professor Lim Soon Thye,
deputy head and senior consultant of the
Department of Medical Oncology at the National Cancer
Centre Singapore, to provide clinical staff with up-to-date
information on the latest treatments and management
techniques for different cancers.
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As part of our efforts to provide stronger support for
clinical staff, the Society engages volunteer counsellors
to provide counselling sessions for clinical staff members
to help them better cope with the emotional challenges
of managing palliative care patients and to avoid burn-out.

In 2012, the Society implemented a new means-testing
framework — the National Means Testing System (NMTS)
— which was launched by the Ministry of Health (MOH)
to automate and minimise the duplication of household
means-testing across the healthcare sector.
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OUR CANCER
TREATMENT
fund was set up in April 2005 to assist
needy cancer patients cope with the
high cost of cancer treatments

Financial Assistance Schemes

SCS Cancer Treatment Fund

Coping with cancer is emotionally, psychologically,
physically, and financially draining for patients and their
families. Costly cancer treatments can quickly deplete life
savings. Believing firmly that no patient should forego
medical treatment for cancer due to financial difficulties,
the Society set up the Cancer Treatment Fund in April
2005 to help needy cancer patients cope with the high
cost of cancer treatments.

Needy patients are referred to the Society by their doctors
or medical social workers from the National Cancer Centre
Singapore (NCCS), National University Hospital (NUH),
Singapore General Hospital (SGH), Tan Tock Seng Hospital
(TTSH) and KK Women’s & Children’s Hospital (KKH).

HOME CARE
OSPICEH

Volunteer counsellors provide
counselling sessions for clinical
staff members to help them
better cope with emotional
challenges of managing palliative
care patients.

Patients at start of 2012 81

New referrals during the year 264

Total number of patients for the year 345

Total number of patients who passed 186
away during the year

Total number of discharged patients 66

Patients at end of 2012 93

Over the years, the Society has collaborated closely with
Rotary Club International on its “My Wish” project to fulfil
the last wishes of its home care patients. In 2012, the
Society helped realise the requests of 6 home care
patients.

Over $1,273,000 was disbursed in 2012 to help 443
patients pay for their cancer treatments. Since its inception,
2,969 patients have been assisted through the disbursement
of almost $10,607,000 in cancer treatment subsidies.

Welfare Aid Fund

The Welfare Aid Fund was established in 1964 to provide
needy cancer patients and their families with temporary
financial aid to tide them over difficult periods during
and after cancer treatments. The Fund was later extended
to provide medical supplements such as milk and stoma
bags on a regular basis to needy patients who required
them.

Welfare aid from the Society mitigates the great financial
strain endured by cancer patients and their families, which
may arise from unemployment, loss of income, and
hefty treatment costs. The Fund may be accessed through
medical social workers and healthcare professionals
at various hospitals, hospices, and voluntary welfare
organisations. In 2012, the Fund benefitted 308 patients
with a total aid value which exceeded $768,000.

Welfare aid from the Society mitigates the great
financial strain endured by cancer patients and their
families, which may arise from unemployment,
loss of income, and hefty treatment costs.

SERVICES
ELFAREW



SCS Help the Children and Youth Programme
For the fourth year running, the SingTel Touching Lives Fund
has assisted children and youths whose lives have been
affected by cancer through the “SCS Help the Children and
Youth” programme. In 2012, the Programme assisted 127
school-going children and youths. These children and youths
may be cancer patients themselves or the children of cancer
patients who are our beneficiaries. This programme provides
assistance and support in the following areas:

■ School allowance grants
■ Free tuition services
■ Book prize and achievement awards
■ Home improvement for better study environment
■ Family engagement programmes

The financial assistance and free tuition services help to
defray education expenses and ease the burden on families
whose finances have been heavily tapped for cancer
treatments. We also identify homes of students which lack
a basic study environment; study tables, chairs and lights
are then provided to render their homes conducive for
studying. Furthermore, book prizes and achievement awards
are awarded to students who improve their academic
results.

68 children benefitted from the tuition programmes, of
whom 25 received book prizes and 3 received achievement
awards. In comparing semestral results in 2012, 38.3% of
these children showed improvement in at least 1 subject,
30.2% showed improvement in at least 2 subjects, while
18.8% showed improvement in at least 3 subjects.

Family Engagement Programmes
With the support of the SingTel Touching Lives Fund, the
Society organised family outings and activities to provide
opportunities for family bonding as children from cancer-
affected families may be unable to experience such

activities with their parents.

SCS Satellite Centre at the National Cancer
Centre Singapore
Established in Aug 2006, the SCS Satellite Centre,
located on the premises of the National Cancer
Centre Singapore, aims to provide greater access
and convenience to patients who wish to know
more about our assistance programmes and make
applications. Services available at the Centre include:

■ Application for the SCS Cancer Treatment Fund
■ Information on cancer support groups
■ Educational material on cancer
■ Information on the services provided by the

Society
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Other Funds

The Society also administers the following funds:

■ Trailblazer-Chan Chiew Ping Fund
The Fund was established in memory of the late Madam
Chan Chiew Ping in support of Iressa and Tarceva
treatment for female lung cancer patients. The Society
administers the grant on behalf of the Trailblazer —
Chan Chiew Ping Fund.

■ RGS Joan Chan Shu Fang Fund
The Fund was established in memory of Joan Chan,
an ex-Raffles Girls’ student who succumbed to tongue
cancer. The Fund provides financial assistance to young
needy cancer patients aged 35 and below. The fund
balance at the end of 2012 was $34,217.59.

■ Koh Soh Eng Fund
The Fund was established in memory of the late Madam
Koh Soh Eng to help young leukaemia cancer patients,
aged 25 and below, by providing financial assistance
and subsidies for their cancer treatment. The fund
balance at the end of 2012 was $32,720.47.

Other Welfare Programmes

Free Hospital Transportation
Patients from low-income families who require
transportation for their chemotherapy and radiotherapy
sessions may apply to our Free Hospital Transport Scheme.
Transportation expenses can be an added burden to patients
from low-income families. To ease the financial burden
faced by these patients and their families, the Society
provides free transport services between patients’
homes and hospitals for their treatment sessions. Subject
to availability, the service is currently provided by two
passenger vans for patients receiving treatment at the
National Cancer Centre Singapore (NCCS), Singapore
General Hospital (SGH), Tan Tock Seng Hospital (TTSH),
and National University Hospital (NUH). In 2012, the
service benefitted 136 patients.

& SUPPORT GROUPS
EHABILITATIONR

volunteers at Bollywood Veggies. The Society partnered
with Singapore General Hospital (SGH) in organising the
first World Ostomy conference.

Reach to Recovery Support Group
Reach to Recovery (RTR) was established in 1973 to
help women cope with breast cancer. There are over
257 registered RTR members. RTR members meet on
the second Saturday of each month to share their
experiences, to discuss strategies relating to breast
cancer rehabilitation, or to participate in psychosocial
workshops for breast cancer survivors.

Look Good...Feel Better Programme
The Look Good...Feel Better (LGFB) programme assists
female cancer patients in coping with the effects of
cancer treatment such as hair loss and skin discolorations
by helping them improve their appearance and regain
their self-esteem. Hands-on workshop sessions are
conducted by volunteer cosmetologists who teach make-
up techniques and offer tips on skin and hair care as well
as the use of various accessories such as wigs, hats, and
scarves to enhance the looks of cancer patients.

During these workshops, patients are also given the
opportunity to share how they are coping with their illness
and treatment. 31 workshops were conducted in 2012 for
216 participants who attended workshops which were
conducted at Johns Hopkins Singapore International
Medical Centre, Gleneagles Hospital, Changi General
Hospital (CGH), KK Women’s and Children’s Hospital (KKH),
National Cancer Centre Singapore (NCCS), and National
University Hospital (NUH).

LGFB members also participated at the Breast Cancer
Awareness Month launch at Marina Bay and reached out
to residents of Southwest CDC at the Winning Against
Cancer Symposium.

The Society has formed four Support Groups to provide
platforms for cancer patients and survivors to receive peer
support. Psychosocial and emotional support forms an
integral part of a holistic recovery process. Members of
these support groups benefit from psychosocial and
educational talks and workshops that the Society organises.
They also benefit from group sharing, which helps boost
the mental resilience of patients in fighting cancer.

New Voice Club
The New Voice Club (NVC) was formed in 1985 to provide
rehabilitative support for throat and nasopharyngeal
cancer patients and survivors. The Club has over 72
active members. NVC members meet every Tuesday at
the Society’s premises for voice rehabilitation classes
and fun activities like table tennis and carom. Besides
providing support within the group, NVC members also
make hospital or home visits to newly-diagnosed cancer
patients to offer their support by sharing experiences
and knowledge. The group also organises social and
recreational activities such as outings to the Singapore
Chinese Opera Museum and the Gardens by the Bay
as well as engages in various festive celebrations.

Ostomy Club
Established in 1981, the Ostomy Club offers support to
colorectal cancer patients and survivors and helps them
adjust to their new lives with stoma bags. In 2012, the group’s
total membership stood at 169, of which 40 are active
members who meet every second Saturday of the month.
Stoma therapists and nurses are present at all Ostomy
Club meetings to assist members with their concerns.
Talks and presentations on
health-related subjects such
as nutrition and exercise
were also conducted at
these meetings to benefit
its members.

Ostomy Club members reach
out to new patients through
home visits and telephone
calls. They help to mitigate
the fears of new patients by providing emotional support
and sharing their experiences and knowledge. Besides
participating in various festive celebrations, members
also engage in recreational activities such as art therapy
and dance movement therapy. In 2012, members and
their caregivers celebrated World Ostomy Day with



A Daffodil Days microsite was
created to encourage visitors to
share their cancer stories and
provide support to others who
suffered from cancer. Visitors
were given the opportunity to
send electronic daffodil flowers to
encourage those battling cancer.

Profile of Volunteers
Volunteers are valuable as they augment the Society’s
limited resources. Our volunteers come from diverse
backgrounds and contribute their selfless dedication,
experience, and expertise that add value to the Society’s
work.

The Society received some 427 new registrants as
volunteers while the pool of active volunteers increased
to 1324 in 2012 from 1218 in 2011. These committed
volunteers assisted the Society in various areas such as
consultation work, giving talks on cancer at public forums,
raising funds, promoting cancer screening, assisting in
administrative work, and conducting welfare related
activities. The Society is thankful to have the support of
many corporations who have encouraged their staff to
volunteer with the Society, especially SingTel, Blackberry,
Pulsesync Pte Ltd, and the Central Police Station.
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The support of volunteers is integral to the
long-term success of the Society’s activities
and services.

PROGRAMMES
OLUNTEERV

555 students from various schools also helped the Society
prepare for events such as the Race Against Cancer and
Daffodil Days.

The support of volunteers is integral to the long-term
success of the Society’s activities and services. The Society
values and appreciates every effort made by our volunteers
and remains committed to finding ways to make their
volunteering experiences with the Society fulfilling and
meaningful.

Profile of Our Volunteers:
■ Students: 55%
■ Adults: 45%
■ Volunteers who contributed more than four hours per

year: 90%

World Cancer Day
World Cancer Day was celebrated on 4 February 2012 to
spread the message that “Cancer can be Prevented” and
to encourage cancer prevention, detection, and treatment.
The Society collaborated with its volunteers and partners
to distribute pens and bookmarks to raise awareness of
the need for improved pain management for cancer
patients and to remind the public to undergo regular
cancer screening for early detection. Furthermore, the
Singapore Slingers dedicated one of their games to the
Society and conducted an auction to raise funds in support
of the cause.

Daffodil Days
Daffodil Days 2012 was launched on 1 April by Dr Vivian
Balakrishnan, Minister of the Environment and Water
Resources, at the 2XU Compression Run where some
10,000 runners participated in 10km and 15km runs which
began along Nicoll Highway.

464 volunteers canvassed the streets to sell daffodil pens
and other merchandise to raise funds for the Society. A
Daffodil Days microsite was also created to encourage
visitors to share their cancer stories and provide support
to others who suffered from cancer. Visitors were also
given the opportunity to send electronic daffodil flowers
to encourage those battling cancer and their caregivers
or to light a candle in remembrance of those who have
passed away.

PARTNERSHIPS
OMMUNITYC



& ACHIEVEMENTS
IGHLIGHTSH
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Cancer Treatment Subsidy 2011 2012

Funds disbursed $1,463,176 $1,273,813*

No. of Patients 457 443

*Since the scheme began in April 2005, $10,607,000 has been disbursed to benefit 2,969 cancer patients. In view of
government funding under the Medication Assistance Fund (MAF), the number of patients assisted by the Society was
lower in 2012. The Society has therefore channelled available funds to help patients suffering from other types of cancer
that are not funded by the MAF.

Welfare Aid 2011 2012

Funds disbursed $864,309 $768,460**

No. of Patients 312 308

*In view of government funding, the number of patients assisted by the Society was lower in 2012. The Society has
therefore channelled available funds to help other needy cancer patients who have fallen through the cracks.

Hospice Home Care 2011 2012

Patients at start of year 81 81

New referrals 264 264

Total number of patients 345 345

Total number of patients who passed away peacefully at home 209 186

Total number of discharged patients 55 66

Patients at end of year 81 93

Cancer Screening 2011 2012

Total number of persons screened 51,203 40,120

Mammogram 21,405 15,114

Pap smear 4,325 7,448

Faecal occult blood test 25,473 23,587

Results

Cervical cancer found 8 8

Colonoscopy done 363 233

Pre-cancerous colon polyps found and removed 39 37

Colon cancer found 20 7

Number of lives saved 59 44

Patient Education

Breast self examination 4,304 3,313

CHAIRITY IS
THE FIRST
collaborative effort of its kind where
local artists, designers, art educators
and media personalities transformed
35 Louis chairs into works of art to
raise funds for the Society.

SingTel and Singapore Cancer Society’s Race
Against Cancer 2012
The fourth SingTel and Singapore Cancer Society Race
Against Cancer (RAC 2012) took place on 22 July 2012
at the East Coast Park, Angsana Green. The event was
graced by Guest-of-Honour Major-General Chan Chun
Sing, Acting Minister of Community Development, Youth
and Sports, and Minister of State for Communications,
Information and the Arts. RAC 2012 drew a record 8,500
participants, which included 103 corporate teams, 100
beneficiaries, as well as 25 hand-cyclists and their
supporters. The event also saw some 300 volunteers
contributing their time and effort to assist in various
roles. RAC 2012 raised more than $750,000, including the
$200,000 donated from the SingTel Touching Lives
Fund in support of the SCS Help the Children and Youth
Programme.

Chairity 2012
Initiated by BACK REST, Chairity — Arts & Design Against
Cancer, marked the first collaborative effort of its kind
where local artists, designers, art educators and media
personalities transformed 35 Louis chairs into works of
art to raise funds for the Society. Launched at the Red
Dot Museum on 23 May 2012, the event was attended
by the sixth President of the Republic of Singapore
Mr S. R. Nathan. A public exhibition of the chairs was
also held at the Market of Artists and Designers (MAAD).
The event raised more than $120,000.
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Public Education 2011 2012

Major cancer awareness campaigns conducted 9 7

No. of cancer talks in school, corporations, 68 47
community clubs and roadshows

Number of attendees for talks, forums and roadshows 11,501 11,456

Support Group / Rehabilitation Support 2011 2012

Number of cancer survivors /members served 674 714

New Voice Club 66 72

Ostomy Club 169 169

Reach to Recovery 257 257

“Look Good...Feel Better” Programme 182 216

Fundraising 2011 2012

Number of major fundraising activities 5 3

Funds / donations garnered $17.7 million $20.2 million

Fundraising expenses $5.1 million $5.1 million

Fundraising efficiency ratio 28.9% 25.38%

GOVERNANCE
ORPORATEC

S/No Code Description Code ID Compliance

Board Governance

A. Are there Board members holding staff appointments? – –
No

1. If the governing instrument permits staff to become 1.1.2 Complied
Board members, they should comprise not more than
one-third of the Board

2. Staff does not chair the Board. 1.1.2 Complied

3. There is a maximum limit of four consecutive years 1.1.6 Complied
for the Treasurer position (or equivalent, e.g. Finance
Committee Chairman).

4. The Board conducts regular self-evaluation to assess 1.1.10 Complied
its performance.

5. There are Board committees (or designated Board 1.2.1 Complied
members) with documented terms of reference to
oversee the following areas:

a. Audit
b. Programmes and Services
c. Fundraising
d. Appointment / Nomination
e. Human Resource
f. Investment

6. The Board meets regularly with a quorum of at least  1.3.1 Complied
one-third or at least three members, whichever is greater
(or as required by the governing instrument).

Governance evaluation checklist (For large IPCs)
For the period 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013

Conflict of Interest

7. There are documented procedures for Board members 2.1 Complied
and staff to declare actual or potential conflicts of
interest to the Board.

8. Board members do not vote or participate on decision- 2.4 Complied
making on matters where they have a conflict of interest.

Highlights & Achievements
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S/No Code Description Code ID Compliance

Strategic Planning

9. The Board reviews and approves the vision and mission 3.1.1 Complied
of the charity. They are documented and communicated
to its members and the public.

10. The Board approves and reviews a strategic plan for 3.2.2 Complied
the charity to ensure that the activities are in line
with its objectives.

Human Resource Management

11. The Board approves documented human resource 5.1 Complied
policies for the staff.

12. There are systems for regular supervision, appraisal 5.6 Complied
and professional development of staff.

13. There is a system to address grievances and resolve 5.11 Complied
conflicts.

Financial Management and Controls

14. The Board ensures internal control systems for financial 6.1.2 Complied
matters are in place with documented procedures.

15. The Board ensures reviews on the charity’s controls, 6.1.3 Complied
processes, key programmes and events.

16. The Board approves an annual budget for the charity’s 6.2.1 Complied
plans and regularly monitors its expenditure.

17. The charity discloses its reserves policy in the annual 6.4.1 Complied
report.

B. Does the charity invest its reserves? Yes

18. The charity invests its reserves in accordance with an 6.4.3 Complied
investment policy approved by the Board. It obtains
advice from qualified professional advisors, if deemed
necessary by the Board.

Fundraising Practices

19. Donations collected are properly recorded and 7.2.2 Complied
promptly deposited by the charity.

S/No Code Description Code ID Compliance

Disclosure and Transparency

20. The charity makes available to its stakeholders 8.1 Complied
an annual report that includes information on its
programmes, activities, audited financial statements,
Board members and executive management.

C. Are Board members remunerated for their 
Board services? No

21. No Board member is involved in setting his or her 2.2 Complied
own remuneration.

22. The charity discloses the exact remuneration and benefits 8.2 Complied
received by each Board member in the annual report.

D. Does the charity employ paid staff? Yes

23. No staff is involved in setting his or her own remuneration. 2.2 Complied

24. The charity discloses in its annual report the annual 8.3 Complied
remuneration of its three highest paid staff who each
receives remuneration exceeding $100,000 in bands
of $100,000. If none of its top three highest paid staff
receives more than $100,000 in annual remuneration
each, the charity discloses this fact.

Public Image

25. The charity accurately portrays its image to its members, 9.1 Complied
donors and the public.

Conflict of Interest Policy

All Council Members and employees of the Singapore Cancer Society are required to read and understand
the conflict of interest policy in place and make full disclosure of any interests, relationships, and
holdings that could potentially result in a conflict of interest. When a conflict of interest situation arises,
the Member / employee shall abstain from participating in the discussion, decision-making and voting
on the matter.

Reserves Policy

The Singapore Cancer Society has a reserves policy of three times, and no more than five times, its
annual operating budget which the Society will monitor and adhere to. Operating reserves exclude all
building / project funds, endowment, and sinking funds.

Remuneration of the Council Members

There is no claim by the Council Members for services provided to the Society, either by reimbursement
to the Council Members or by providing the Council Members with an allowance or by direct payment
to a third party.

Corporate Governance Corporate Governance
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Statement by the Council

In the opinion of the Council, the accompanying financial statements are drawn up so as to give a true
and fair view of the state of affairs of the Society as at 31 December 2012 and the results, changes in
funds and cash flows of the Society for the reporting year ended on that date and at the date of this
statement there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Society will be able to pay its debts as
and when they fall due.

On Behalf of the Council

Mr Choo Eng Chuan
Chairman

Ms Hong Fan Sin, Daphne
Honorary Secretary

Mr Pay Cher Wee
Honorary Treasurer

Singapore
2 April 2013
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Independent Auditors’ Report to the Members of the Singapore Cancer Society
(UEN: S65SS0033F)

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Singapore Cancer Society (“the Society”)
which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2012, and the statement of
financial activities, statement of changes in funds and statement of cash flows for the reporting year
then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with the Singapore Financial Reporting Standards and the Societies Act, Chapter 311
(the Society Act), and the Charities Act, Chapter 37 (the “Charities Act”), and for such internal control
as management determines is neccessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors, Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that
we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud
or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide
a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements are properly drawn up in accordance with the Singapore
Financial Reporting Standards so as to present fairly, in all material respects, the state of affairs of the
Society as at 31 December 2012 and the results, changes in funds and cash flows of the Society for
the reporting year ended on that date.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

In our opinion:

(a) The accounting and other records required by the regulations enacted under the Societies Act
to be kept by the Society have been properly kept in accordance with those regulations; and

(b) The fund-raising appeals held during the reporting year have been carried out in accordance with
regulation 6 of the Societies Regulations issued under the Societies Act and proper accounts and
other records have been kept of the fund-raising appeal.

During the course of our audit, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that during
the year:

(a) The use of the donation monies was not in accordance with the objectives of the Charity as required
under regulation 16 of the Charities (Institutions of a Public Character) Regulations; and

(b) The Charity has not complied with the requirements of regulation 15 (Fund-raising expenses) of the
Charities (Institutions of a Public Character) Regulations.

RSM Chio Lim LLP
Public Accountants and
Certified Public Accountants
Singapore

2 April 2013

Partner-in-charge of audit: Kaka Singh
Effective from year ended 31 December 2011
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Statement of Financial Position
as at 31 December 2012

Statement of Changes in Funds
for the reporting year ended 31 December 2012

2012 2011
$ $

BALANCE AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 31,716,010 25,296,103

Net Surplus for the Reporting Year 8,842,296 6,419,907

Balance at End of Year 40,558,306 31,716,010

2012 2011
$ $

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,955,453 2,053,996

Other Financial Assets, Non-Current 5,000,000 5,000,000

Total Non-Current Assets 6,955,453 7,053,996

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 124,485 123,627

Other Receivables 319,870 333,144

Other Assets 121,324 130,252

Cash and Cash Equivalents 33,899,397 25,391,359

Total Current Assets  34,465,076 25,978,382

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and Other Payables 862,223 1,316,368

Net Current Assets 33,602,853 24,662,014

Total Assets Less Liabilities 40,558,306 31,716,010

Net Assets 40,558,306 31,716,010

THE FUNDS OF THE SOCIETY

UNRESTRICTED FUNDS

General Fund 39,106,996 30,280,807

Adelina Then Fund 1,267,721 1,267,721

Cancer Treatment Fund – –

Cervical Cancer Prevention Fund 74,158 57,257

Total Unrestricted Funds 40,448,875 31,605,785

RESTRICTED FUNDS

Run For Hope Fund 42,494 42,436

RGS-Joan Chan Shu Fang Fund 34,217 35,069

Koh Soh Eng Fund 32,720 32,720

Total Restricted Funds 109,431 110,225

ENTRUSTED FUNDS

Celebrate Wellness Fund 149,826 393,730

Net Assets of Celebrate Wellness Fund (149,826) (393,730)

– –

Total Funds 40,558,306 31,716,010
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Statement of Cash Flows
for the reporting year ended 31 December 2012

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the reporting year ended 31 December 2012

2012 2011
$ $

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Surplus for the Reporting Year 8,842,296 6,419,907

Depreciation of Property, Plant and Equipment 163,720 149,008

Interest Income (173,811) (136,044)

Loss on Disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment – 7,299

Operating Cash Flow Before Changes in Working Capital 8,832,205 6,440,170

Inventories (858) (74,497)

Other Receivables 1,586 143,407

Other Assets 8,928 (52,390)

Cash Restricted in Use Over 3 Months 996,154 (15,796)

Trade and Other Payables (454,145) (313,808)

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities  9,383,870 6,127,086

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Other Financial Assets, Non-Current – (5,000,000)

Disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment _ 859

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (65,177) (175,691)

Interest Received 185,499 141,781

Net Cash Flows Used in Investing Activities 120,322 (5,033,051)

Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents 9,504,192 1,094,035

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Cash Flow Statement, 
Beginning Balance 21,368,380 20,274,345

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Cash Flow Statement,
Ending Balance (Note 13A) 30,872,572 21,368,380

Important Note

The Summary Financial Statements as set out on pages 34 to 38 contain only a summary of the information
in the financial statements of the Society

,
s Annual Report. You may request the full financial statements

from the Society or visit our website www.singaporecancersociety.org.sg.

1. General

The principal objectivities of the Singapore Cancer Society (“the Society”) are those of a community-
based voluntary health organisation dedicated to minimising the impact of cancer through public
education, screening, patient service, financial assistance, research and advocacy.

The Society is established in Singapore under the Societies Act, Chapter 311. It is also subject to
the provisions of the Charities Act, Chapter 37. It is an Institution of a Public Character.

The constitution of the Society restricts the use of fund monies to the furtherance of the objects
of the Society. It prohibits the payment of dividends to members. The Society has no share capital.

The functional currency of the Society is Singapore dollars and the financial statements are presented
in Singapore dollars.

The Society is registered and situated in Singapore. The registered office address is: 15 Enggor
Street, #04-01 to 04 Realty Centre, Singapore 079716.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Council of the Society on
the date indicated in the statement by the Council.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Accounting Convention
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Singapore Financial
Reporting Standards (“FRS”) and the related interpretations to FRS (“INT FRS”) as issued by the
Singapore Accounting Standards Council. The financial statements are prepared on a going
concern basis under the historical cost convention except  where an FRS requires an alternative
treatment (such as fair values) as disclosed where appropriate in these financial statements. The
Society is also subject to the provisions of the Charities Act, Chapter 37.

3. Related Party Relationships and Transactions

A related party includes the Council members and key management of the Society. It also includes
an entity or person that directly or indirectly controls, is controlled by, or is under common or joint
control with these persons; members of the key management personnel or close members of the
family of any individual referred to herein and others who have the ability to control, jointly control
or significantly influence by or for which significant voting power in such entity resides with, directly
or indirectly, any such individual. Key management personnel include the CEO and the direct
reporting senior officers.

The Council members, or people connected with them, have not received remuneration, or other
benefits, from the Society or from institutions connected with the Society.

There is no claim by the Council members for services provided to the Society, either by
reimbursement to the Council members or by providing the Council members with an allowance
or by direct payment to a third party.
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Notes to the Financial Statements Acknowledgements

We would like to extend our deepest appreciation to all donors, sponsors and

supporters who have helped us in advancing our mission. Your generosity and

support have touched the lives of our beneficiaries and their families.

Donors listed in the following pages have donated $1,000 and above. The donors

are listed in alphabetical order. Whilst we have taken great care to ensure the

accuracy of the list, we seek your kind understanding for any omission or oversight

on our part.

All Council members, chairman of sub-committees and staff members of the Society are required
to read and understand the conflict of interest policy in place and make full disclosure of interests,
relationships and holding that could potentially result in conflict of interests. When a conflict of
interest situation arises, the members or staff shall abstain from participating in the discussion,
decision making and voting on the matter.

3.1. Key Management Compensation

2012 2011
$ $

Salaries and other short-term employee benefits 419,592 196,714

Key management personnel comprise the CEO and directors. The council members did not receive
any compensation during the year.

There were no transactions with a corporation in which the above key management personnel have
an interest.
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Corporate and Individual Donors

Corporate Donors

A. Lioe & Associates Pte Ltd
Advanced Holding Ltd
Afro-Asia Shipping Company Pte Ltd
Allied Telesis
Alsoknownas Pte Ltd
Apple
Appollo Sellappas Ptd Ltd
Aranda Investment Pte Ltd
Audio House Marketing Pte Ltd
Autobahn Motors (S) Pte Ltd
AVIVA Ltd
AXA Insurance Singapore Pte Ltd
Back Rest
Banyan Tree
Bosch Rexroth Pte Ltd
Brother International Singapore Pte Ltd
Cameron Singapore Pte Ltd
Canadian Association of Singapore
Canadian International School Pte Ltd
Cathay Photo Store Pte Ltd
Cedar Girls’ Secondary School
Chartis Singapore Insurance Pte Ltd
Cheong Family Clinic Pte Ltd
China Sonangol International (S) Pte Ltd
Chuan Hup Holdings Ltd
ComLaw LLC
Cymer Singapore Pte Ltd
Danisco Singapore Pte Ltd
Dhamma Raja Meditation Centre
Drug Houses of Australia (Asia) Pte Ltd
Eisai (Singapore) Pte Ltd
Enviro Gas Pte Ltd
Epchem International Pte Ltd
EQ Insurance Company Ltd
Ernst & Young Solutions LLP
Euro Asia Medico Pte Ltd
Experian Singapore Pte Ltd
Extra Excellence (S) Pte Ltd
Federal Insurance Company
FPA Asset Management Ltd
General Insurance Association of Singapore
Glaxo Wellcome Manufacturing Pte Ltd
Glaxosmithkline Pte Ltd
Global Energy International Ltd
Government of Singapore Investment Cor Pte Ltd
Grace, Shua and Jacob Ballas Charitable Trust
Grand Hyatt Singapore
Greatech Engineering (S) Pte Ltd
Guan Ho Construction Co Pte Ltd
Guardian Health & Beauty
Hamilton SunStrand Pacific Aerospace Pte Ltd

Hays Specialist Recruitment Pte Ltd
Health Promotion Board
HEC Electrical & Construction Pte Ltd
Hi-Beau International Pte Ltd
Humphrey Oei Foundation Ltd
Inex Innovations Exchange Pte Ltd
Isaac Manasseh Meyer Trust Fund
Jewels Defred Pte Ltd
Johns Hopkins Singapore International Medical CNT
Johnson & Johnson-Janssen Cilag
Keppel Care Foundation Ltd
Keppel Corporation Limited
Keppel Fels Ltd
Kewal Ramani Foundation
Kiat Lim Vegetarian Food
Koon Holdings Ltd
Kwan Im Thong Hood Cho Temple
LCH (S) Pte Ltd
Lee Foundation
Lend Lease Retail Investments 1 Pte Ltd
Les Amis Pte Ltd
Liberty Insurance Pte Ltd
Lorong Koo Chye Sheng Hong Temple Association
MacQuarie Group Foundation Ltd
Maeda Synthesis Pte Ltd
MCI Group Asia Pacific Pte Ltd
Megastar Advertising Pte Ltd
Mellford Pte Ltd
Merck Pte Ltd
Merck Sharp & Dohme (I.A.) Corp
Microsoft Operations Pte Ltd
Miller Insurance Services (Singapore) Pte Ltd
Modern Montessori International Pte Ltd
MSIG Insurance (Singapore) Pte Ltd
Nagase Singapore Pte Ltd
Nanyang Girls High School
NCS Pte Ltd
Noel Gifts International Ltd
North South Pte Ltd
Novartis (Singapore) Pte Ltd
NTUC Fairprice Foundation Ltd
NTUC Income Insurance Co-Operative Ltd
NTUC Income Sports and Recreation Club
Olympus Singapore Pte Ltd
Overseas Academic Link Pte Ltd
Overseas Family School (Elementary)
Parkway Cancer Centre
Pesi B Davar Memorial Donation Fund
Pfizer Asia Pacific Pte Ltd
Pink Apple Pte Ltd
Power Partners Pte Ltd
QBE Insurance (International) Ltd

Raffles Girls’ School (Secondary)
Raymond Weil S. A.
Resorts World at Sentosa Pte Ltd
Riyue Holding Pte Ltd
Roche Singapore Pte Ltd
Ropes Technology Corporation (FE) Pte Ltd
Rosyth School
Royal Caribbean Cruises (Asia) Pte Ltd
Satsaco Express Transportation Pte Ltd
Schindler Lifts (Singapore) Pte Ltd
SF Consulting Pte Ltd
Shenton Charitable Company Ltd
Singapore Airlines Ltd
Singapore Society of Radiographers
Singapore Totalisator Board
Synergy Wealth Group Pte Ltd
Tan Yew Pew Northern Trust
Tanah Merah Country Club
Tenet Insurance Company Ltd
The Shaw Foundation Pte
The Singapore Mint
Thong Teck Sian Tong Lian Sin Sia
Tokio Marine Insurance Singapore Ltd
Toll Offshore Petroleum Services Pte Ltd
Tradewind Holdings Pte Ltd
Training Edge Holdings Pte Ltd
United Legal Alliance LLC
Willy Insurance Brokers Pte Ltd
Wing Ship Marine Services Pte Ltd
Wyeth Nutritionals (Singapore) Pte Ltd
Yahya Abdulhussain Lukmanji Saif Charity Trust
Yakult (Singapore) Pte Ltd
Young Men’s Christian Association of Singapore
Yuan Wei Deep Sea Fish Porridge & Steamboat
Zuji Pte Ltd

Individual Donors

Aamir Hatim Nakhoda
Ang Tjun Min, Jimmy
Ang Lea Lea
Ang Peng Tiam
Ang Weisi, Dixson
Anita Soosay
Apurva Ashok
Au Guat Lim
Aw Leng Hwee
Bob Caisley
Carolyn Soemarjono
Chan Mei Luan, Teresa
Chee Nian Tze
The estate of Cheng Mon Yun
Cheng Soo Hong

Cheng Yoke Ping
Cheong Choon Seng, Samuel
Cheong Siew Wai
Chia Hon Leng
Chia Yong Hwee
The estate of Chin Mee Ngo
Chong Yong Koon
Choo Eng Chuan
Chow Joo Ming
Choy Peng Har
The late Choy Wai Tack
Chu Ah Pang
Chua Kim Chiu
The late Chua Peng Tong
Chuang Shyue Huey, Linda
Chuang Shyue Yee, Anna
Chuang Lai Leng, Ruth
Deng Shumin
Dieu Eng, Luke
Eab Cheo Ming Shen
Eu Geok Choon
Ferns Leslie Anthony & Ferns Johanna Adriana
Foong Yu Ming
Gan Boon Teng, Mary
Gee Siew Chin
Goh Hak Kheng
Goh Kek Wee
Goh Sok Kiang, Judy
Gwee Ai Hwa
Gwee Lian Kheng
Hering Joachim Heinz
The estate of Hon Wai Lin
Hui Kim Hoong, Francis
Jeremy Lim
Julaikha Kathoon
Kata Wong
Khoo Chun Kim, Jeffrey
Kng Poh Hian, Janice
Koh Choon Lye
Koh Woong Chin
Koo Kian Huat
Kuah Hsian Yang
Kuan Chau Min
Kum Chi Ming
Lars Sorensen
Lau Meow Tiang
Lau Teck Hwa
Lee Beng Thong
Lee Boon Teck
Lee Cheow Meng
Lee Chor Joo
The estate of Lee Chwee Hoong
Lee Eng Wah
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Corporate and Individual Donors

Lee Han Chew
Lee Kok Wah
Lee Siong Hoe
Leo Chun Kong
Leong Kok Kheong
Leong Sou Fong
The late Li Tong Nyong
Lim Eng Wah
Lim Hian Boon, Andrew
Lim Kim Hwee
Lim Lye Huay
Lim Oei Leng
Lim Shiang Wen
Lim Song Kie
Lim Soo Hoon
Lim Sze Liang
Lim Sze Szan, Fiona
Lim Tong Hai
Lincoln Cheng & Amelia Cheng
Lo Chin Chai, Daniel
Loh Hong Leong
Loo Hoay Yan
Low Khoon Huat
Low Ngerng Nguang
Lu Kee Hong
Manivel s/o Rudrapathi
Martin Michal John
Masagos Zulkifli
Nagarajan Senthil Kumar
Naveen Subramaniam
Neo Lian Bok
Ng Eng Chuan
Ng Hock Teck
Ng Kim Kiat
Ng Peng Yong
The late Ng Weng Pan
Ng Yong Tat, Edmund
Norazlin Binte Mohamed Noor
Oan Chim Seng
Ong Kiat Hoe
Ong Seow Peng
Ow Fook Choi
Palmer Michael Anthony
Phua Loo Huay Alice
Prakesh Mohn Lalwani
Lee Hsien Loong
Pui Man Zee, Jean
Robert Pferdmenges
Robert Van Renessaler Hecker
San Shanghou
Sanjay Sharma
Sanjiv Lamba

Scheepens Sander
Seah Chin Hin
Seah Li Khen, Auddr
Sellapan Ramanathan
Seow Hwee Hock, Roland
Sham Mau Chi, Gabriel
Sia Chiew Koi
Soh Kim Chua
Soh Teck Kwee
Sohinder Singh & Inderbir Kaur
Surya Jhunjhnuwala
Tan Cheng Soo, Eddie
Tan Geok Fang
Tan Hoe Siew
Tan Kah Heng, David
Tan Khai Hee, Casey
Tan Kim Yong
Tan Kok Cheong, Edwin
Tan Peck Yen
Tan Poh Choo
Tan Saw Hua
Tan Seng Siew
Tan Siew Hwa
Tan Theng Yeow, Sally
Tang Mun Ching
Tay Boon Chong
Tay Boon Hwee
Tay Keng Guan, Shawn
The estate of Teo Chin Luan
Teo Hong Lim
Tew Boon Pin
Tham Wei Chern
Tham Yoke Mei
Tharman Shanmugaratnam
Tng Shu Zheng
The late Toby Frei
Toh Poo Suan, Juliana
Torres Oey
Traynor
Veronica Pang
Vinodh Coomaraswamy
The estate of Wee Aik Koon
Wee Swee Kwan, Karen
Wong Chin Boon
Wong Hon Khuen, Peter
Wong Siu Hong
Yap Kian Hin
Ye Peiming
Yendapalli Sri Rama Krishna
Yong Chin Chin
The late Yong Yoke Lin
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